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June 25, 2001

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valley Blvd,, Gastro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

I am in receipt of your letter dated June 15, 2001 regarding the above referenced properly. I
understand that you would like to apply for the state "clean up fund". ln fact I encourage you to
reapply for this available financial resource. However, it appears that you had applied and
been found to be ineligible by the State Fund office. You also questioned the respondible
party's definition. I have had discussions this issue with your consultant, Mr. Seagul. You may
also look up the definition within Article 11 Title 23 Califomia Code of Regulation. Horlvever, I
am not an attorney and can not give you any recommendation concerning your disputb with Ms.
Quigley regarding this issue. Therefor, I recommend you to consult a competent attodney
regarding this dispute.

Please inform me of the following:

Whether you have applied for the State Fund and been found to be ineligible

The State Fund office has informed you that Ms. Auigley, the previous landlord
and can apply.

is in fqct eligible

I have had several discus$ions with Mr. David Seagul of Piers Environmental regarding the
definition of Res]lonsible Party.

J6F4 a/

Alameda, CA 94502-652
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-933s

For your convenience I have attached a copy of the page within Article 1 1, which contBins the
definition of Responsible Party (RP).

t 3  . , ^ .  I  l ^ ^ , , ^lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.



a a

Sincerely,

cA 95008
Robert M. Frost, c/o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260, Castro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, Inc. 1330 S. Bascom Avd., suite F,
San Jose, CA 95128
files
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ARTTCLE 11. CoRRrcrrrr AcrroN REe UTREMENTS

2720. Additiooal Definitions

Unless rhe conre).t clearly indicates otherwise, the fotlowing definitioo shall apply to
terms used in this Article.

"Corrective action" means any acriviry necessary to investigare and analyze phe effects
of an unauthorized release; propose a cost.effective plan to adequarely prorect human
health, safery, and the environment and to regtore or proteca current and potential
beneficial uses of water; and implement and evaluare the effectiveness of the
activiry(les). Corrective action does nor include any of the following acravities:

(1) Detection, confirmation, or repordng of the unauthorized release; dr

(2) Repair, upgrade, replacement or removal of rhe underground srorage tank.

"cost effective" m€ans acrions thar achieve samilar or grear€r war€r qualiry benefits at
an equal or lesser cosr than other correcrive actions.

"Federal act" means Subchapter D( (comm€ncing with Secrion 699t) ot Chiprer 82 of
Title 42 of the United Srates Code, as added by the Hazardous and Solid \Xiasre
Amendments of 1984 (P.L. 98-616), or as ir may subsequenrly be amended or
supplemenred, and the regulations adopted pursuant thereto.

"Regulatory ageocy" mians the Board, regional board, or any local, srate, or federal
agency rvhich has responsibiliry for regulating underground storage tanks qr which has
responsibititv for overseeing cleanup of unauthorized releases from underground
storage tanks.

"Responsible parry" means one or more of the following:

(1) Any person who owns or operates an underground srorage tank used for the
storage of any hazardous substance;

(2) In the case of any underground storage tank no tonger in use, any person who
owned or operated the underground storage tank immediarely before the
discontinuation of its use;

(3) Any o*'ner of properry where an unauthorized release of a hazardous subsFnce
from an underground storage tank has occurred; and

(4) Any person who had or has conrol oyer an underground storage ra k ar the
time of or following an unauthorized retease of a hazardous substance.
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
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ENVIRONMENTAL 3H SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
'1131 Harbor Bay

stid 666

March 5,2001

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Gastro Valley Blvd., Gastro Valley, CAt 94546

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

Alam€da, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

' Piers Environmental. However, I understand that Mr. Seagul is working with'Environmental lnc. I apologize for this error. In that correspondence dated F
28b, 2001 | acknowledged receipt of receipt of 'Addendum to Request for Site
document dated February 22, 2001 ,2000 by Mr. David Seagul of Eras
lnc. regarding the above referenced site.

It has come to my attention that there was an error on my last correspondence
February 28rh,2001. In that letter I had erroneously referred to Mr. David $eag

dated
ul of

q Ensure that the water samples taken are being properly filtered (0.45 Microf ) to
ensure removal of residual soil in the water samples used for analysis.

r lf you still find heavy metals in the groundwater, you must contirm that this ip due to
background levels as you claim either by sampling upgradient of the sile anp proving
the existence of the heavy metals or by providing an investigative report alrpady
performed in the area.

I Please be advised lhat as an altemative, you may perform an investigation bf the
sunounding area to confirm back ground levels of heavy metals as well.



In summary, both soil and groundwater must be considered before the site ca$ be
considered for an eventual closure.

I have discussed the above with Mr. Seagul, your consultant as well.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567f6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materlals Specialist

C:David Siegel, Eras Environmental, Inc., 20861 Wilbeam Ave.,
#4, Gastro Valley, CA 94546
President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver,
co 80217
Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 East Campbell Ave.
Suite 3, Campbell CA 95008
Robert M. Frost, c/o Frost & Wright,20980 Redwood Rd., #260,
Gastro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, Inc. 1330 S.
Bascom Ave., suite F, San Jose, CA S5128
files
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February 28,2OO1

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valtey Blvd., Castro Valley, CA

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

lam in receipt of "Addendum to Fequest for Site Closure" document dated Februf,ry 22,
2001r 2000 by Mr. David Seagul of Piers Environmental Services, Inc. regarding thp above
referenced site.

This document updates some information regarding the request made in my
correspondence dated January 16'", 2001 , and requests that this office consider the above
referenced site for closur€. ln that correspondence I indicated that the levels ol cl0emical
contaminants in the groundwater have been drastically reduced and that the level of
contaminants present in soil must also be considered Jor closure purposes as well.l This
includes the level of chemical constituents and metals of concern previously detedted in
the soil including As and Lead at the above referenced site. In order to move furtl[er
please accomplish the following:

L Ensure that ihe water samples taken are being properly filtered (0.45 Micron) to ensure
removal of residual soil in the water samples used for analysis. r

2, lf you still find heavy metals in the groundwater, you must confirm that this is due to
background levels as you claim either by sampling upgradient of the site and pfoving
the existence of the heavy m€tals or by providing an investigative report already
performed in the area,

3. As an alternative, you may perform an investigation of the surrounding area to confirm
back ground levels of heavy metals as well.

Anyhow, both soil and
for an eventual closure.

lhave discussed the above with Mr. Seagul, your consultant as well.

lf you have any questions! please call m€ at (51O1 567-6876.



To

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C: President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver,
co 80217
Jerry Breeden, Divercified Loan Services, 257 East Campbell Ave.
Suite 3, Campbell CA 95008
Robert M. Frost, do Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260,
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, Inc. 1330 S.
Bascom Ave., suite F, San Jose, CA 95128
frles

Sincerely.
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DAVID J. KEARS, nsency oirector

ENVIRONMENTAL H SERVtcES
ENVIRONMENTAL
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(510) 567$700
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January 16, 2001

James Jiang ahd Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

. RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech. 2896 Castro Valley Btvd.,

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

This ofJice is in receipt of a document dated December 28'h, 2OOO by Mr. David Seagul of
Piers Environmental services, Inc. regarding the above referenced site. In this docrlrment
Mr. Seagul requests that this office consider the above referenced site lor closurel Per our
previous discussion the levels of chemical cont€minants in the groundwater have leen
drastically reduced, However, the level of contaminants present in soil must also be
considered for closure purposes as well. This includes the level of chemical constiJtuents
and metals of concern previously detected in th€ soil including Ae and Lead at thd above
referenced site. In general both soil and groundwater must be considered before {he site
can b€ considered for an eventual closure, According to this document the level df Total
Oil & Grease is at 16,000ppm. Additionally the MTBE analysis needs to be accounred for
as well .

lhave discussed the above with Mr. Seagul, your consultant as well.

Should you have any quest ions, please do not hesi tate to cal l  me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Hazardous Materials Soecialist

C : President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver,
co 80217
Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 East Campbell Ave.
Suite 3, Campb€ll CA 95008
Robert M. Frost, c/o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260,
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, Inc. 1330 S.
Bascom Ave., suite F, San Jose, CA 95128
files

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
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DAVID J. KEARS, Asency Director
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January 27,2OOO

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
2O950 Elbridge Court
Castro Vallev CA 94552

HE: Former Walr's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valley Blvd.,

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

250

Castro Valley, CA 94546

This of f ice is in receipt  of  'Report  of  Groundwater Sampl ing'  Report  dated Januari  13.
20OO, submit ted by Mr,  Samuel H. Halsted of  Piers Environmental  Services, Inc.  Thanr
you f or submittal oJ this document.

Per this report the laboratory analysis revealed ND levels for TPH/g, BTEX, and TPHid in
MW-1 , MW-2. and MW-3 except 28O PPB for TPH/d in MW-S. Enclosed I also recdived a
copy of Browning-Ferris Industries (BFl) Vasco Road Landfill manilest for the dispoCal of
Contaminated soil, which had occurred on February 6'", 1995.

Should you have any questions, please do not hesitate to call me at (5101 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

C : President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver,
co 80217
Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 East Campbell Ave.
Suite 3, Campbell CA 95008
Robert M. Frost, c/o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260,
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, lnc. 1330 S.
Bascom Ave., suite F, San Jose, CA 95128
files
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ENVIRONMENTAL H TH SEHVICES
ENVIF]ONMENTAL (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (s10) 337-9335



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTTI CARE SEFVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, ngency Drrector
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STID 566

Mr. , t iang & H.
P ,O .  BOX 2  945
Castro Val l -ey,

Wong

cA 9454 6

at 2896 Castro valley BIvd.,

#
&g'* US\W

r{cl,rJPng ar i

wt58
ENVIFONIVIENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONIVIENTAL
1131  Ha rbo r  Bay
Alameda. CA 94502
(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

Castro \'aLI€Y, CARE: PropertY
945r16

Dear Messrs. Jiang' Wong:

This of f ice is  in  receiPt  of
former landLord of the above
Mr.  Frost  ident i f ied Messrs.
Iandl -ords.

Enclosed please find the sample
and submit  to  th is  of f ice.

a letter by Mr. Robert
referenced propertY.
Jiang and Wong as the

M. Frosq.,
In- his }$t ter,
onIY Pr]-InarY

Additionally, I sent you a letter regarding the ]andowner

notification and participation reguj.rements ' I explained about

the law and its requirements. I also encfosed "sample Let.Eqr 2"

and "samples Let ter  3" ,  which had to be properLy f i l led out  by

you and submitted to our office. However, to this date thi+

office has not yet reeeived the compfeted samPle Letter 2 arld

sarnple fe t ter  3.

Iet ters.  Fi l - l -  then out Properly

Please calL me at  (51-0)-567-6876,  i f  you have any queslaons

s i n c e r e l y ,

cc:  chuck HeadLee'  RWQCB

Amix K. Gholami' REHS
Hazaxdous Mater ia ls  sPecia l is t

Attachments: SamPle fetter 2 and Sample tetter 3, which must be

fil-l-ed out by the Responsibl-e Party and mailed to

Alameda Countv.



Alameda County Health care Services Agency
Envlronmontal fealth gervica3

1131 Barboa Bay parkiray, grutte 2SO
}larl€da, cA 94502-65??

l\List of Landownersz form
(8aq>1e L,etter 2)

sqBrtEcT: ( site
name and address )
(_ to be fill€d in by the primary reeponsible party ent meitcd

Alaneda County)
to

(Note: FiLl out j.tem i_ if there are mul-tiple site l_andowners. If
you are the soLe site l-andosrner, skip item 1 and fllL out itelrl 2)

1 In  accordance wi th sect ion 25297, f l (a)  of  Chapter  6.? of
the Health 6 Safety Code, -I, 

(name of prinari responsible
party), €ertlf,y that the folloninE ttE cofiqllet€ fisE-of-
cuauent resord fee title orncrs and their mailing addresses
for the above site:

2 5 2 9 7 . L s ( a )  o f  C h a p t e r  6 . 1  o f
f, (narne of prjmary responsjbJ.q
the sole landowner for the above

Sincere ly ,

Slgnature of primary responsible party

Nane of prifiary responsible party

2 . In accordance wi.th secti.on
the Heal,th & Safety Code,
party), certify that I am
s i t e .



In  accordance wi th sect ion 25297, !5 (a)  of  Chapter  6.7 of  the

/Hea1th & Safety  Code,  I ,  (name of  pr imary responsibLe paxty) ,
certify that I have notified alL responaibJ.e landowners of thie
€ncloEed pEollosed actlon. Check space for applicable proposed,

Al,anada County gralth care Servicea Agency
Envl'ronm€rrtal Healttr garvic€a

1131 garbor Bay Parkway, suite 25O
Alaneda, CA 94502-557?

r\Notice of Proposed Action" foru
(Saq>le Letter 3)

gUB,'ECT: oF ACTION SUF4ITTED TO
(sjte name ar:d address )
{to b€ fiUed in b,y t}re pri:nary re+roneib}€ party and nailed

Alatneda coqnty)

act ion (  s )  3

_ cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)

_ si te c losure proposal

_ Local agency intention to make a determ-ination that no
further action is required

_ local-  agency intent ion to issue a closure let ter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc3 Names and addresses of all record fee titLe owners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

.AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Aoencv Director
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ENVIRONIUENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONT,lENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay
Alameda, CA 94502stid 66e

December 14. 1999

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

The groundwater flow gradient is to the gouthw€sterly direction.

(510) 567-6700
(510) 337-9432

In my previous letter I requested that you send a copy of the soil disposal manifest frpm BFI
Vasco Road Landfill to this office. This office has not yet received such manifest. Please
provide a copy of the soil disposal manifest within 30 days or by January 14'n, 2OOO.

I will be looking foMard for the next quarterly monitoring report along with the roque$ted items.

RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valloy Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94540

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

I am in receipt of "Report of Groundwater Sampling" Report dated October 26h, 1999
submitted by Mr. Samuel H. Halsted of Piers Environmental Services, Inc. According to this
report the laboratory analysis revealed <0.5ppb for TPH/g and BTEX while <50 for TPH/d.

lf you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6876.

Sincerely,

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: President, Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver,
co 80217
Jerry Breeden, Diversifi€d Loan Services, 257 East Campbell Ave.
Suite 3, Campbell CA 95008
Robert M. Frost, c/o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #2e0,
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Environmental Services, Inc. 1330 S.
Bascom Ave., suite F, San Jose, CA 95128
files
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ENVIRONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Suite 250

v

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

RE:

AGENCY
Agency Director

srrD 666

Mr. ,J iang & H. Wong
P.O.  BOX 2945
Castro Val ley,  CA 94546

Cal-ifornia central- Trust Bank
C/O Diversified Loan Services
257 E Car|pbel l  Ave.,  *3
Campbell-, cA 95008

President,
P . O .  B O X  5 8 3 1
D6nve!, co 80217

Mr. Robert M. Frost
C,/O Frost & Wriqht
20980 Redwood Road,  #2 60
Castro val-Iey, CA 9454 6

Pol$

ProPertf' at 2896 Castro Valley Blvd,,
94546

accommodate responsible landowners' parti-cipation in the
or site closure process and to consider their input and
recormnendations.

cleenup

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been
identified as the primary or active responsible party, PfeaEe
provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of

If you are the sole
landowner l-ist form.
apply to responsible
s i t e .

receipt of this notice, a cornplete mailing list of all- currenE
record owners of fee title to the site. You may use lhe encX.osed
"list of landowners" form (sample letter 2) as a template to
comply wj-th this requj.rement. If the list of curxent record
owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the
local agency of the change vrithin 20 cal-endar days from vlhen you
are not i f ied of  the chanqe.

landowner, please indicate that on the
The following notj-ce requiremenls do not

parties who are the sole landowner for Fhe

Castao Val.ley, c$

I.ANDCNNER I{OTIF'ICATION A}ID PARTICIFATIOI{ REOITIREMENTS

Dear Messrs.  , t iang, I {ong, Frost:

This J.etter is to inform you of new legislative requirements
pertaining to cleanup and cLosure of sites where an unauthor]Lzed
release of hazardous subslance, including Fetrofeum, has occi:rred
from an underground storage tank (UsT).  sect ion 25297.!5(a) of
ch, 6.7 of the Heal"th e Safety Code requires the primary or
active responsible party to notify all- current record owners of
fee title to the slte of: 1) a site cteanup proposal, 2) a sli-te
closure proposal, 3) a local- agency intention to make a
determination that no further action is required, and 4) a Lbcal
agency intent ion to issue a closure let ter.  sest ion 25297.15(b)
requires the local asencv to take all reasonable steps to
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IJAT{DOWNER NOTI FICATION
Re: 2896 Castro Val ley Bl-vd.,  Castro Va.Lley
October 25, L999
Paqe 2 of 2

In  accordance wi th Sect ion 25297.L5 (a)  of  Ch.  6.7 of  the Heal th e
Safety Code, you must certify to the local agency that a]-l
current record owners of fee title to the site have been infbrmed
of the proposed action before the LocaL agency may do any of the
fo l lowing:

1 \ consider a cleanup proposaL (corrective action plan)

consider a sj-te closure proposal

make a determination that no further action is required

issue a closure letter

You may use the enclosed rinotice of proposed action" form (sFmple
letter 3) as a tempLate to compJ-y with this requiretnent. BeFore
approving a cleanup proposal or site cLosure proposal.
determining that no further action !.s reguired, or issuing a
closure letter. the l-ocal agency r,riIl take aLl reasonable stFps
necessary to accommodate lesponsible fandowner participation in
the cleanup and site cl-osure process and wil.L consider a1J- iftput
and recorunendations from anv resoonsib.Le landoLrner.

Please cal -  l -  me at  (510)  567-6876
the content of this letter.

sincerely,

if you have any questions ahout

Chuck Headlee, RWQCB

t n
l/ \___--__
v

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardous MateriaLs Special-ist

Attachments; sample letter 2 and Samp.le .Letter 3,
fil led out by the ResponsibJ.e Party
Alameda Countv,

which must be
and mailed to



Alameda County Health care Services Agency
Envi rontBenta]. Eea].th Services

1131 larbor Bay Parkway, suite 250
Alarneda, CA 94502-657?

\\Ligt of Landolcnerg,, form
(Sample Letter 2)

SUBJECT: CERIIE IED IIST OF RECORD EEE TITLE OnNARS rOR ( Siqe
name and address l
{ to be f,i].].ed in b,y t}re prinarl' responslble party and nail4d to
A].aneda county)

(Note: Ei l l  out i tem 1j . f  there are mult ip le s i te landownerd. t t
you are the sofe site Landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2)

1, In accordance with sect ion 25297,f5 (a) of  Chapter 6.7 {bf
the Health & Safety Code, I, (name of primary responsjbJ.e
party), certLfy that the folloHing Ls a conE ].ete list Of
current record fee titLe
for the above site:

fn accordance
the Health e

orrrers and their nail-ing addr$sses

r"t i th sect ion 25297.!5 (a) of  Chapter 6.7 0f
safety code, I, (name of primary responsihle

Da'.ty) | cert"ify that I an the sole ].andol|rre= for the above
eit€.

s incerely,

Sj-gnature of prirnary responsj.ble party

Name of primary responsible party



ALdn€da CotIrty Health car€ gervj.ces AErertqf
Envi ronnenta.l Uea1th gefvices

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 25O
Alanreda, CA 94502-6571

(Sample Letter 3)

guB.tEct: ACTION
(site name and address )
(to be fiUed in by the l)rimar.j r€Eponsible party

A].arleda county)

\\Notice of Proposed Action', fo:m

and

In accordance with sect ion 25297,L'(a) of  Chapter 6.7 of  the
Heal-th & safety code, I, ( nane ot primary responsjbJe pattyl ,
certify tha! I have notified all responsibJ.e J.andowners of tfre
encJ.osed propoEed action. Check space for applicable proposed
act ion (s )  l

_ cleanup proposal (correclive action plan)

_ site cLosure proposal

_ Iocal agency intention to make a determination that no
further action is required

_ loca1 agency intention to issue a cLosure J.elter

sincereLy,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of a1l- record fee title ovrners



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency Dkector
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September20, 1999

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
1131 Hatuor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
(sl0) 337-e33s (FAX)

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

RE: Former Walgs Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valley Blvd,, Castro Valley, CA 94546

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

This office is in receipt of 'Report of Groundwater Sampling" Report dated August 27, i 999
submitted by Mr. Samuel H. Halsted of Piers Environmental Services, Inc. Thank you for the
submission of the report. The laboratory results reveal "ND'for almost all the involved
chemicals induding TPI-|/g, TPH/d, and BTEX. 

€
According to this report the groundwater flow gradient is to the southwesterly direction. I
understand that the soil disposal manifest ftom BFI Vasco Road Landfill, once located, will be
provided within 60 to 90 days as of the date of the submitted report.

I will be looking fonrvard for the next quarterly monitoring report along with the items reguested
by November2/n, 1999.

Please do not hesitate to call me at (510) 567€S76, if you have any questions.

Sincerely,

Amir K Gholami. REHS
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: President, Lincoln TrustCo., PO Box 5831, Denver,
co 80217
Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 East Campbelt Ave.
Suite 3, Campbell CA 95008
Robert M. Frost do Frost & Wright,20980 Redwood Rd., #260,
Castro Valley, CA 94546
Bennett & Samuel Halsted, Piers Envimnmental Services, Inc. 1330 S.
Bascom Ave., suite F, San Jose, CA 95128
files
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May 11, 1999

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Court
Castro Valley CA 94552

ENVIRONMENTAL
1131 Harbor Bay Parkyi,ay, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(s10) 567.6700
(510) 337-9335 {FAX)

cA 94546RE: Former Walt's Auto Tech, 2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley,

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

I am_in receipt of 'Quarterly Groundwater Sampling Reporf, dated April 27,
Mr. Samuel H. Halsted of Piers Environmental Services, Inc. Thank you
the report. The laboratory resulb show.ND'for almost all the involved
would like to discuss couple.of issues in regard to the above report:

Perform and submit Three more successive quarters of analysis of cfiemical constituents
including MTBE in the monitoring wells.

Ensure that there is no gap in the submi$ion of the quartefly monitoring rcForts.

Potc8
SEFVICES
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This is a formal rcquest for technical information and hence any delays should be
rcrgueEted in writing.

lf you have any questions, please call me et (510) 567-6876.

Amir K. Gholami, REHS
Hazardou8 Matedals Specialist

C: President, Llncoln fruEt Co., Po Box 5831, Denver,
co  80217

Jeffy Breeden. Dl,veraified Loan Servlces, 257 East Campbell Ave.
suit€ 3, Canpbell CA 95OOB
Robert lt. Frogt, c/o Frost & Wrlght, 20980 Red$rood Rd,, #260,
Castro Valley, CA 94545
Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES €#AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, ,lgency oirector

stid e66

April 5, 1999

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
20950 Elbridge Couft
Castro Valley CA 94552

RE: Former Walt'g Auto Tech, 289G Castro Valley Blvd.'

Deer Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIFONIVIENTAL

+ t5B
SERVICES

(LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suit€ 250
Alameda, CA 9.4502-6577
(51 0) 567€700
FAX (510) 337-9335

Castrp Valley, CA 945C6

As you ere aware I sent you a letter in March 3, 1999 regarding ffre need to perform and
submit four successive "Quarterly Groundnaater Monitoring Reporf to this office. In addiiion, I
requested that you submit manifest for the soil removed from the above referenced site,

Furthermore, I explained that the requested information is necessary to proceed furher with
th6 ebove referenced site and that Amy Leach and Brian Oliva, formerly of our office, had also
requested sucfi information in the past. To this date, this office has not received any of the
requested information. Hovvever, ldiscussed the situation with you over the telephone oR
Aptil 1, 19e9. You indicated that you would be willing to perform and send in the first qport by
this week. Please emurc that the following i6sues al€ addtessed:

l. Perform and submit four Euccessivs quartets of analysis of chemical constituents
monitoring wells. This analysis must include MTBE consiituent es well.

fn the

2. lf ThE analysis indicate the eistence of MTBE, Make ceriain that th€ MTBE level indicated
by the lab analysis is not a false positive by performing .EPA method 8260".

3. Provide manifest for the soil removed from the site. How did you dispose of this soil?

4. Make certain that ff|ere is no gap ln the submission of the quartedy monitoring tFports.

Please provide the next quarterly monitoring report along with the items requested above
within !$!96 from the receipt of this letter or by Apdl-ll!-1999.



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, nsency oirector F0+ l5B

ENVIHONMENTAL TH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL (LOP)stid 666

March 3, 1999

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
PO Box 2945
CastnD Valley CA 94546

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway,
Alarn€da, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9335

250

RE: FormerWalt's Auto Tech, 2996 Castro V8iley Blvd., Castro Valley, CA 94946

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

This office has assigned me to ovorsee the above case. I have reviewed the fites anb the
Quarterly Groundwater Monitofing Report dated April 21, 1997 submitted by cGS sarnpfing
specialists. Accoding to our fites, Amy Leech, formerly of our office, had requested vou toprovide certain infonhation, which are necessary to proceeO further wiih ftre above referenced
site. Later on Brian oliva, formerly of our office, also requested sorne information to be
submitted to this office. To this date, this office has not received any of the r€)quested
information. Please ensule that the following assues are addrsseed:

I' Perform and submit four euccessive quarteE of analysis of chemical constituentF in the
monitoring wells. This analysis must include MTBE constituent as welL

2. lf The analysis indicate the existence of MTBE, Make certain that the MTBE level ihdicated
by the lab anatysis is not a false positive by performing EllAjnethog_8260".

3. Provide manifest for the soil rcmoved from the site. How did you dispose of this soil?

4. Make certain that there is no gap in the submission of the quafterly monitoring reports.

Pleaqe provide the next quartedy monitodng report along with the items requested abqve
within 30 davs from the receipt of this letter.

Thls is a formal request for techniaal informaflon and hence any delays chould
requested in writing.

bF



lf you have any questions, please call me at (S10) g6Z€826.

Amir K Ghol€mi, REHS
I'lazardous Materials Specialist

C: President, f,incoln Trust Co., pO Box 5831, Denver,
co  80217

'Jerry Breeden, Diverslf l_ed
Suite 3, caropbell cA 95008
Robert M. Frost, c/o Fro6t
Castro Valley, CA 94546
f i les

Loan Services, 257 EaEt Canpbell Ave.

& Wrlght, 20980 Redvrood Rd., #20O,



ALAMEDACOUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

o
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agenry Director R0+ 158
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH cEs
'1131 Habor Bay Parkway, Suite
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) s67-6700
(510) 337-e335 (FAX)

Apdl 29, 1998

STIIH666

Iames Jiarg and Hilda Wong
PO Box 2945
Casho Valley, CA 945,1,6

Subjecti Former Walt'r Auto Teeh, 2S96 Casho Vslley Bhd, Casho Vrlley , CA y414k-

Dear Mr. Jimg and Nfs. Wong:

to thi6 office.
3. Why has there been a Iive year gap in the data submitted?

Fouowilg receipt ofth€ requ€sted data, or clarification oftlese issues, tlis office will consid€r closu$e of
the site.

This.ofrce bas completed arwiewof thestah$ of the subject site. h telephone corversations with you on
previous occasions, yorr have r€quested "closure" ofthe sG I€garding the und€ryround stomgE bnlsl
(u'srs), ald tle oversight by this o'ffice. However in a letter previously sent to you by Amy ieech , tom
this ofrce, you *ele requested to provide certain infomation caitical to the requ€sted-closure. This-
information has not been received by our offrce.

The fuformation required by this ofEce are entailed in the following:
I' Ylu need !o provide this office with four erccssive quarterc of analysis of chemical constiarenb in

the modtoring wells (only one quarter has been received by this office).
2' This!ffice ftqu€€ted rnfirifests for soils removed aom fte site, no such nanife$s have been foniarderr

ff_{qu lave ary questions please do not hesitate to call this office. The telephone nrmrbrr is (510) 561-
6737. I look forward to a quick resolution of the requisirc actions needed for closure.

Sincerely,

fJ'." f d/'-
Brian P. Otiv4 REHS, REA
Ilazardous Ivfaterials Specialist

C: Ath: Presidert, Lhcoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver, CA 80217
Ath: Jerry Brc€den, Diversified Loan Seniices, 257 East Canrbel Ave,, Ste 3, Cambel CA 95009
Ath: Robert Frost, c/o Frost and Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260, Castro Valley, CA 94546
files



oALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency oireaor fio*158

$lld 666/lop
hw24, 1997

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
PO Box 2945
Casbo Vslley CA 94546

Subject:
' (
Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms, Wong:

Hazardous tylaterials Specialist

ATTACEMENT

ENVIRONMENTAL
ENVIFONMENTAL

SERVICES
(LOP)

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502657?
(510) 567-6700
FAX (5ro) 337-9335

NOTICE OF VIOLATION

2896 Castro Valley Blvd., Casfio Valley CA 94546

This offioe has oompleted a review on the status of tho subject site. In our letters to you dated

February l, 1995 and March 14, 1997 (see copies attached), tlris oftioo dirccted you'td submit
quartedy monitoring and mmpting reports forthe subject site' To date, however, -fiis office has not

*oui"J *y -*irication frorn'you on this matter. Thereforo, this ldtler constitutes a Notice that

you ale in violation of specifio laws to investigate and remediate this site'

Failue to fumish techical reports regerding documented or potential ground water cdntamination

violates Section 13267 (b) of tle Califoroi" Water Code. The Regional Wafer Quality Control

Board (RW@B) can impose civil penalties of up to $1,000 per day for each day in lvhich this

violation occurs.

You are directed to immedlately furnigh the roquest quarterly reports or begin qua-rt+rty

groundvrater monitoring at this site. In addition, you are required to submit manlfest-for

iisposal of the approxiiately 8li cubic yards of contanrinated soil which was exc+{ated from thls

,it io ocob"" 1993. F"il*" to respond r,e,// result in referral of this case to tho RWQCB or

Alameda Courlty District Attomey" bffi"r to considoi for enforcement action. Modifications of

required tasl(s oi extensions of stated deadlines must be confirmed in writing by either this sgenoy or

ntirQCg. The reguested quartcrly monitoring report(s) and manifeetc for soil dl+posal are due

to this ofrce no later ttsn July 15, 1997.

Please call me at (510)56?4755 if you have questions or require additionat informatiqn.

c: AtEr: Presiden! Lincoln Trust Co., PO Box 5831, Denver CO 80217
Attn: Jerry Breeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 E Campboll Aw -Sto-3, Q"InUal Ce OSOOT

Attsr: Robert M. Fros! do Frost & Wright, ZOiSO neawood Rd., #260, Castp Valley CA 94546

Bob Chanbers, Alarneda County District Attomey's Office
ALLlFiles



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dtrector Ro* rEe

StId 666/lop

March 14, 1997

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIBONMENTAL PFIOTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700
FAX (510) 337-9ss5

James Jiang and Hilda Wong
PO Box 2945
Castro Valley CA 94546

Subject: 2896 Caetro Valley Blvd., Castro Valley Clr 94546

Dear Mr. Jiang and Ms. Wong:

This offiee recently completed a review of the status and case history in regard to soil and
groundwater investigations as a result of leaking underground storage tanks at the subject site. On
February I, 1995, a letter from this office (see copy attached) was sent to Mr' Jerry Breeden of
Diversified Loan Services requesting post-remediation monitoring of the three groundwater monitoring
wells and submission of teehnical reports to this offrce.

To date, we have not received the requested groundwater monitoring reports for the subject site. A
recent revistv of the County Assessor Records indicates that you are now the proporty owners of this
sit€, Please submit the requested groundwater monitoring reports to this office within the next l5
days, or by March 31, 1997.

The reviow of environmental assessment/investigations for the subject site has been transferred ftom
Scott Seery to the undersigned of this office. If you have any questions or would like to sohedule an
appointment to discuss this site, please contact me at (510) 567-6755.

Sinoerely,

Amy Leech
Hazardous Materials Specialist

ATTACHMENT

c: Attn: Presiden! Lincoln Tmst Co., PO Box 5831, Denver CO 80217
Attn: Jorry Brpeden, Diversified Loan Services, 257 E Campbell Ave Ste 3, Campbell CA 95008

. Attn: Robert M. Frost, c./o Frost & Wright, 20980 Redwood Rd., #260, Casho Valley CA 94546
ALLlFiles



ALAMEDACOUNTY o
HEALTH CARE SERVICES-

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Direclor

Ro lFg
FAFAT A. SHAHIO, Assistant Agency Director

D r J . u  b b b

I ' oh - , r= - . r  1  1oo t r

Mr. Jerry Breeden
Diversified L.,oan Serv.rces
257 E, Campbel l  Avenue, Ste.  3
Campbe11. CA 95008

ALAMEDA COUNTY CC453O
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION D lV IS ION
1.13 ] .  HARBOR BAY PKWY. ,  #250
AI,AMEDA CA 94502_657' I

the disposal of  the
#5) once such has

have any quest ions,

RE: 2895 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD, CASTRO VALIJEY

Dear Mr.  Breeden:

f  am in receipt  and have completed review of the December 15,
1994 cen-Tech Environmental (GTE) Report on Soil and Groundwater
Correct ive Aet ion at  2896 CastTo VaLTey B7vd.,  Castro Va71ey, CA.
Report review was performed in context with the body of work
performed to date at  t .he si te.

This of f ice concurs with the conclusion art iculated in the ci ted
GTE report ,  i .e. ,  the excavat ion project appears to have been
substant ial ly succeesful  at  removing the bulk of  soi l
contaminat ion from the si te.

Post -  remediat ion monitor ing of  the we11s aE this s i te is now
required. Please begin to implement a aemi -  annual schedule of
well sampling and ground water elevation gauging during the 1"E
and 3'"  quarters of  th is year,  to begin no later than the end of
March 1995. Sample analytes shal l  be TpH-c, TPH-D, BTEX, and
SVOCg. Technical  reportB are to be submit ted af ter each event.

Please subnit  che documents associated with
remaining stockpi led soi l  (stockpi le #3 and
been completed.

f  may be reached aE slo/567-5783 should you

spec ial- ist

cc: ,  Rafat.  A. Shahid,  Agency Director
GiI  Jensen, Alameda County Distr ict  Attorney,s Off ice
Robert  Frost.  20980 Redwood Rd. ,  #260. Castro VaLLey 94546
St.uart Solomon, Gen-Tech Environmental

S incerely,

, CHMM
Mater ial-s



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Oirector

Fol58
F{AFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

STID  566

AugusL 16, 1994

Mr. Stuart  SoLomon
Gen- Tech Environmental
1935 Camden Avenue, Ste.  l -
San ,-Tose, CA 95724

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONI,4ENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Fm. 2o0
Oakland, CA 94621
(51 0\ 27 1 -4370

RE: 2896 CASTRO VAI-.,LEY BOTILEVARD, CASTRO VALI-,EY

Dear Mr,  SoLomon:

This let ter fo l lows our telephone conversat ion this af ternoon
during which we discussed t .he status of  soi l  remediat ion and si te
resLorat ion for t .he subject.  s iEe, I  have agreed lo al l -ow the
implementat ion of  certain tasks (which r  understand to be)
proposed l-n the ,Ju1y 5, 1994 Gen-Tech Environmental Report on
Preliminary SanpTing and Regue,et for Modification to Remediation
WorkpJan. This decis ion waa baeed solely on informat ion conveyed
to me dur ing today's conversat ion, presented in the absence of my
review of the ciEed work plan,,  to be performed in context wi th
the body of work completed to date.

Fol lowing is a summary of  tasks approved for implementat ion
fol lowing today'  s conversat ion:

1-)  Rej-ntroduct ion of  previ-ous1y- excavate d,  non- impacted
mater iabback into the excavat ion. Such mater ial
reporLedly represenLs overburden removed during the process
of reaching targeted hydrocarbon- impacted mater iaf  located
at a depth associaEed with the capi l lary f r inge. I
understand uhat this mater ial  does not represenL that which
was excavated from shal low depth from areas proximaf to the
former underground tank si te (s) .

2) Evaluate hydrocarbon- impacted and stockpi led mater ial  for
of f-el te t ransport  and 

-disposal 
at  an appropr iatei ,  l icensed

tandf l l l .  Should an appropr iate landf iLL accept this
mater ial  ,  such may be traneported to the landf i1 l -  for
disposal .  (This opt ion was in l ieu of  on-si te t reatment
and reinlroduct ion once acceptabl-e contaminant level-e had
been achieved fol- lowing treatment.  )

Please cal f  me r ,rhen f  ie l -d work associated with these out l ined
tasks  i s  s l -a ted  to  beq in .  I  may  be  reached  aE  5 f0 /567 -5700  '



Mr. Stuart  Sol-omon
RE:  2895  CasEro  Va l l ey  B l vd .
August !5,  7994
Page 2 of  2

spec ia f i sL

natYt e. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gi1 'Jensen, Alarneda County Distr ict Attorney's Off ice
Kevin Graves, RWQCB
Pam Evans, ACDEH
D^l-\-?f Fv^rt- Err^ Frost. & Wright- "= ' '  

20980  Redwood  Rd ,  +260
Castro Val- l -ey,  CA 94546

,Jerry Breeden, Diversi f ied Loan Services
257  E .  Campbe l l  Ave . ,  #3
Campbe l l ,  CA  95008



- ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVIO J. KEARS, Agency Director

FarBe
RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

STID 655

ilanuary 20, L994

Mr. Jerry Breeden
Diversified Loan Service
257 E. Canpbell Avenue, #3
Campbel1, CA 95008

DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Oivision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan WaY, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-45s0

RE: 2896 CASTRO VA],IJEY BoUIJEVARD, cAsTRo VALLEY

this author to be lese inierirn,- ani nore of a final correstive
action plan (CAP), per Sectl  on 27ZZ et seq. of-erEfcle t t .

Dear Mr. Breeden!

This office is in receipt and has conpleted review of the
septernber 29, 1993 Gen Tech Environnental, Inc. (GEEI Work pJ.an
tor lnitial SoiT and cround|,tater .Rernediatlon, subnitied under GTE
cover dated November A2, L993. This plan detailE cleanup
actlvities deehed as rrinterim. rt However, following revilw of the
cited work plan in context lrith the provisions of irticle 11 of
Tit le 23. cal i fornia code of Regulat ions (CCR), and discussions
with cTE.s stuart Solonon, the proposed work is considered by

The_cited planrs proposed scope of work, among other tasks,
incl.udes: 1) denolition of the pump isLand and canopy; 2)
excavatlon and temporary stockpiling of overburden 3-oif ;'s)
excavation and on-aite, ex-situ, augmented biotreatnent of
hydrocarbon-contanlnated solI; 4) phased. in-situ, aug:nented
biotreatment of hydrocarbon-irnpaitld ground wateri 5) 

-61te

restoration usi{rg blotreated and overburden soil; and, 6) post
remediatlon rnonitoring.

This cAP has been accepted with the following provlslons:

1) Confirnation soil samples collected from the excavation
shal-l be analyzed for TPH-G. TPII-D, BTEX, fOG (EpA 55ZO),
SVoe (EPA 82ZO) -and the netalE chroniun (Cr), nickel (Ni i  ,
lead (Pb), cadmium (Cd), zinc (Zn) and seleniun (Se).

2) Pre-treatn€rt sa!0ples collected from the soi] stookpite
shall be tested for all target analytea noted in itEn 1,
above. In deternining whether or noa such material is a
hazardous waste, sanpllng strategi.es nust adhere to the
requi rements of rrgest Methods foi Evaluating Solid Wastel
Physical/Chenlcal Methods,r SW-946, 3rd Edi€ion, U.S.
Environmental protection Agency, 1995. conta:ninant



o Ror58

l,Ir. Jerry Breeden
REi 2896 castro val ley Blvd.
January 20, 1994
Page 2 of 3

concentrations must be compared to applicabLe hazardous
waste levels pursuant to th€ provislons of section 6626L.24
of Art icle 2, DivLsLon 4.5 of git le 22 ccR, including, but
not necessarily linited to: 1) Total Threshol-d Linlt
Concentrations (TTLC) and Soluble Threshold Lihlt
concentrations (sTLc) for persistent and bloaccunulative
toxic Eubstances (Tables II and II) i and, 2) maximum
concentration of contaminantE for the toxicity
characterist lc (Table I).

Llsted substances which exceed the published TTL,C are
coneidered hazardous iraste. Those subEtances which in
@EaL concentration exceed 10 times (xo x) the listed STLC,
must be further tested using the waste Extraction Test.
(wET) and/or Toxicity Characteristic Leachinq Procedure
(TCLP) to deternLne if extracts fron the sanpled naterial
exceed the f.istedl hazardous waste values. Materials which
are determined to neet or exceed applicable hazardous liraste
1eve1s urust be handled, treated, transported and disposed
of accordingly using only certified hazardous waste haulers
and state-peranitted treatnent, storage and disposal (TsD)
faci l  i t ies .

Itaterials deternined to bo hasardous sast€ wJ.ll require tbe
lgsuuce of a varl.anc€ f,ron th€ gtate Deprrtmont of, roxic
gubstaDaes control (D[8Cl to bs treateA on-site aa
prollos€d.

3) Neither ex-situ nor in-situ soil cleanup levels have been
proposed. such would be based on an assessnent of human
health and environmentaL risk assoclated with allowing
certaln latent levels of contaninants to renain behind.
Therefore, in the absence of such proposed risk-based
cLeanup goals, effort Bhoutd be expended to seek aDbient,
or background, levels for the inorganic (i.e., metals) and
nondet€ctable (ND) levels for the organic compounds. rtNDrl
levels for organic conpounds are required for
reintroduction of previously-excavated soil into the site.

4) As described !n the cTE work plan, a discrete sample for
each 20 yardsr of soil is required for confirrnation of, the
effectiveness of soil treatnent, assuming, followlng pre-
treatment analysis, that no portions of the stockplled soil
have been deternined to be a bazardous waste.

5) Treated and extracted qround water nust be reclaimed, as
proposed, whenever feasible, or discharged under NPDES
permit or to a permitted PoTwr consistent with RwQcB



Mr. Jerry Breeden
RE: 2896 Castro vaLLey BIvd.
January 20, !994
Page 3 of 3

Resolution No. 88'160. uPon compLetion of the ground water
treatment phase of the project, thlg office nust be
apprised o? where this water was discharged, the specifics
oi- which may be presented in the final report docunenting
the results of the CAP.

6) current and post-rernediation nonitoring and sampJ.ing wilt
continue-;; i quarterty basis until ottrerwiEe notified.
Ground I^rater Eamples are to be analyzed for the target
cornpounds ]isted ln iten t. In addition, should nitrogen
compounds be added to ground water during treatrnent to
enhlnce and stinulate Eiological activity, post-remediation
ground water sampling wltl ilso require analysls for
nLtrates.

Please call thiE office when fleld work is slated to begin. I
may be reached at 510/271-4530. Additionally, whel $re laat
spoke, you indicated that the property, which was in the process
of foreclosure, would be placed at auction on or around January
5, !994. Please advise rne of the current ownership interest in
the property as soon as you are nade aware.

S incere Iy,

:.r--_--___r

scotF'o. seery, cHull
Sp,r,:og Hazardous Material-s specialist

cc: Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jensen, Alatneda county Distrlct Attorney's office
Rich Hiett, RwQcB
Brit ilohnson, ACDEII
Robert FroEt, Esq., Frost E wright
Stuart Solomon, Gen Tech Environmental, Inc.
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ALAMEDACOUNTY O
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AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

F0158
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIFECTOR

STID 565

November 23, L993

Ur. Jerry Breeden
Diverslfied Loan Services
257 E. Campbell Avenue, #3
canpbe1l, cA 95008

RE: 2895 CASTRO VAI.,LEY EOT,LEVARD, CASTRO VAI,I-,EY

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stat€ Wat€r Flesourc€s Control Board

Division ot Clean Water Programs
UST Local Ovsrsight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

Dear lqr. Breeden:

This Letter follows in the wake of ny telephone messages to your
office on November 10 and 18, 1993, and rny conversation with l4r'
stuart solomon of Gen-Tech Environmental and your telephone
message to me, both occurring Novenber 19, 1993.

As you have been made aware, the Alaneda county Departnent. of
Env-ironmental Healttr (ACDEII) waE not in receipt of a technical
rdork plan descrlbing proposed excavation or other correctlve
action activlties prior to initiatlon of said work at the
referenced slte. Dtr Solornon advlsed ne during our November 18
conversatlon, hovtever, that his records indicate a copy of thiE
work plan had been sent to ACDEH. Nonetbelegs ' no. evidence of
the cited work ptan has been uneovered at this office.

For your information, section 2722(e) of Art icLe 11' Tit le 23,
California code of Regulations (CcR) ' allot'rs a Period of 50
calendar days foLlowinE work plan subnlttal for the local agency
to review, revlse, and (hoPefuLLy) approve such p1ans- The
responsLble party (RP) rnay begln lnplenentatlon of the plan
foliowing this e-o day-period, unles; otheruise advised in writing
by the ldcal agency. Ho$ever ' the RP NE notify the local
alency of the intent to inpJ.enent the plan after this period has
lapsed, and compty with any conditionE the local agency may
delernine appropriate to sLt. Neither the 6o day review period
nor notification of intent to inplernent requirements were met.

This office today received a copy of Gen-Tech t s work plan-. This
work plan will be reviewed as soon as posslblei however, because
of cuirent case Loads, such review rnay not be cornpleted for
several weeks. In the interirn, your attention is directed to
Article 11 of 23ccR for further inforrnation regardinq the
appropriate eletnents of an acceptable corrective action plan
(cAP) .



a

Mr. Jerry Breeden
Rx: 2896 castro valley Blvd.
November 23, L993
Paqe 2 of 2

Please call me at 5tol27L-4530 should you have any guestion about

Folsa

the issues discussed In thls letter.
'/.

/
Sincerely/ ,/'/ere]-y,f 

,

7_+___
t O. Feefy, CHUI,!

ior HdzardouE l,laterials specialist

cc: Rafat A. strahid, Assistant Agency Director
Gil Jengen, Alameda county District Attorney's Office
Jln Ferdinand, Alameda county Fire Departnent
Robert Froat, Frost & Wrlght. 20980 Redvood Rd., Ste. 260

caatro vaLley. cA 94545
stuart Solonon, Gen-3ech Env., 1936 camden Ave. ' Ste. 1

San Jose, CA 95L24
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ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director # RoTSK

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

STID  655

August 16, 1993

1[r. Robert Frost
Frost & Wright
20980 Redwood Road,
castro Valley, cA

DEPAHTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Flm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510)  271-4530

Ste .  260
94545-5930

RE: (FORMER) WALT'S EXXON, 2896 CASTRo VALLEY BLVD.

IIOTICE OT VIOIJATION

Dear Mr. Frost:

Your attention is directed to the January 10, iluly 21, and
October 28, L992 correspondence fron this office (attached) wttich
outline the required sanplinq, monitoring and reportinq schedule
for this site. This schedule is fully based on requirernents set
forth j"n chapter 16 of Title 23, California Code of Regul.ations
(CCR) . and the August 10, 1990 Tri-Regional Board Staff
Reconmendations for Prellninarv Evaluation and Investigration of
Underground Tank Sites.

The monitoring hrells l"ocated at this site have only been sampled
and reports submitted twice Eince this project was initiated
during septenber 1990. In fact, no sanp11ng, monitoring, or
reporting occurred during ttre entire 1991 year, and occurred only
once during 1992. The resulte of the 1992 event were
memoriallzed in the October 26, 1992 C-REM Engineers report.

Pfease be advised that you are currently in violation of Section
2552(d), and Section 2720 et seq. of Art icle 11, 23CCR, among
others, for failure to subrnit the reguisite technical reports and
perform the requlred work. Substantial civil penalties can be
levied upon conviction.

Pleaae b6 further advised that you should begin adhering to the
sanpling, monl.toriag, and reportinq sohedule outlinod in the
attaebed referenced correspondence, or faoe the possibility of,
thig case being ref,err66 to tho Alaneda county District
attorney,s office for potential enfoac€nent actioD.

Please contact me at 510/271-4530 to discuss this case.

\"
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IALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dhector
DI I IJ  l ) l )D DEPABTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

. State Water Hssources Control Board
Division of Clsan Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program
80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Oakland, CA 94621
(510) 271-4530

october 28, L992

I.Ir. Robert Frost
Frost & wright
?0980 Redlrood Road, Ste. 260
Castro Valley, CA 94546-5930

RE: 2896 CASTRO VALLEY BOULEVARD

attachment

Fot59
MFAT A. SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOH

Dear llr. Frost:

Thank you for the recent subrnittal of the october 26, 199a C-REM
Engineers nonitoring report for sampling and rnonitoring workperformed during september and october lggz at the ref6rencect
site: The cited- report also presented a ground !,/ater grradient
map for the months of lllarch ana aprit rggi omitted froff the
previous C-REM EngineerE report deted April 30, LggZ.

rn conformance with the iranuary 10. 1992 correspond.ence fron this
office (attached), please be cirtain that grouna rrater elevation
and gradlent,s are deternined nonthly for lZ consecutive months,
beginning Septenber 1992 and ending- with the August iSSf etent.
Water samples are to bE collected quarterly and-analyzed for the
suite of target compounds listed ii tne citea janui;i,-id ---

correEpondence until further notice.

Reports are alEo due on a quarterly schedule. please include
running tabulations of alI-sanple inaLyses, depth-to-water and
elevation neasurenents. Data lresentei in'sucir a format 

"nirr"tan efficient review of data, and the observation of potentiit
trends. contributing to the distribution and concentrltlon of
contaninants in ground water.

Please cal l  me at SlO/271-4530, or -4320, should you have anyquestions.

!?!at A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director
cil- Je'!sen, ALameda County Oistrict Attorney, s
Rich Hiett, RWeCB
Jolrn Drake, Lakeshore Financial
Ed Howell - fites

zardous Materials Specialist

cc :
Of f i.ce



o
ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SEFVICES

state water Resources control Board
,-'t \ oivision of Clean Tfater Programs

L.f,i!,J usT Local oversight Progran
ru,rf# FotsB
\'EYI .AF.{T l. -qiiAFitD. .rssisranr iqency --iecrcr

a
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, .Agency Cirectcr

JuLy  21 ,  1992

STID 666

Mr. John Drake
L,akeshore Financial
21O5O Red$rood Road, Ste.  250
Castro valley, CA 94546

IEPAFITMENT OF =NVIFCNMENTAL !-IEALTH
Hazardous Materials Divislon
30 Swan Way, Rm. 2C0
Oakland, CA 94621
(5 t 0) 27r -4{}20

RE! (FORMER) vlALT. S AIIrO TECH, 2896 CASTRO VALLEy BOUITEVARD

Dear Mr. Drake:

f spolce JuIy 14, 1992 nith lilr. Mark Woods of C-REH Engineers ' Inc.,
the consulting firrn authoring the April 30, L992 quarterly
nonitoring report for the referenced site. Thls report documents
the results of work occurring at the site during the flrst guarter
of 1992. I initially spoke with l{r, woods to request some
addltional rronitoring and Eampling information not incLuded with the
cited report. lilr. woods infonned me that Lakeshore Financial had
recently advised c-REXil to cease all rrork, although Lakeshore had
contracted with c-REl{ to inplenent the required sanpllng and
reportingi tasks associated with the investigatlon at the site. He
reepectfully decLined my request for addltional information.

I spoke today with Mr. Robert Frost, the o!,rner of record for this
site. I advised ur. Frost that the site investigation had faLlen
behind the established rnonitoring schedule rnemorialized in the
January Lo, ]-992 correspondence from thiE off i.ce. !1r. Frost $tas
advised that this wa6 not the fl-ret tlme Lakeshore FinanciaL has
become deJ-inquent in the perforuance and reporting of prescribed
work. !Ir. Frost seemed surprised by this fact.

Your attention is directed to the clted January LOt L992
departmental correspondence (copy attached) which sets forth the
sampling, nonitoring and reportinq schedule for thls site. You are
advised to begin adhering to this schedule l.rnediately. Hence,
quarterly sanpling and monthly ground water eLevation monltoring
should begin by August 1992. Reports are due quarterly until this
site qual i f ies for closure.

B€ advLsed tbat thiE is a fonual requsat for t€chtical reportE
pur3uant to Cali fornia fater Cod6 SoatLoD 13267(br. Fai lure to
resgond couldl reEult in the ref€rral of, tbis case to th€ RtqCB or
Al.neda coutrty District Attorney. s off,ice for possJ.bl€ enfotla€,nent
action. Please be furtber adviseal that this is tba third tine
Lakeshore Financial has been adviseal of the pot€ntial for
enforc€nent actio!.



l{r. John Dralce
RE: 2896 castro va].ley Blvd.
JuIy 21, 1992
Page 2 of 2

I encourage you to contact
nore ful ly.

ne  a t  510/271-4530 to discuss this natter

Seery, CHMU
ardous llaterials Speclalist

attacbqent

cc: Rafat A. shahid, Assistant Agency Dlrector, Env. Health
- ciL Jensen, Alaneda county District Attorney's office

Rich Hiett, RwQcB
Bob Bohman, castro valley Fire Department
Robert frost, 20980 ngdnood Road, Castro valley 94546
fi les
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AUTT{EDACOUNIY
HEALTH CAFE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAHS, Agcncy Dtr€cbr

t

* Fot59

Certlfled [ailer # P 062 L27 996

February 1, 1991

ltr. Dan Dineen
LakeEhore fLnancial
2106O Redwood Road, Suite ASO
Castro Valley, c]A 94546

D€fiARTNEUI OF
Hszsrdous frlabrbb
80 &v*r liJW Al|l,
Oaklarid, CA S4621
(415)

R8! FOnilER WALgrg AUTO TECII, 2896 CASTRO VLtrjEy

Dear ur. Dlneen:

It hae cone to the attention of this D€paftuent that the

, O f b g
februttTt 16, lttr. PlearE bG aalvlsed that thls lg a f,o
for tccbni.arl r€ports lrursuant to calif,o$la *nt€r Cois

r€qE€st.

of thls vrltlnE. The noted FSA l|ae conlrl€ted on or arou
2?, I99O. T€chnicaL rgportg are generally due ylthin 30
contrrletlon of field activlties. Hence, the noted FSA rs
currently 3 montbs overdue. Further, the  th quarter 1"99
due February 1, 1991, is also currently overdu€ for eubnL

Plgase contact thlg Departnent at 4LS/Z7L-4J20 should you
questions regardlng the content of this 1etter.

IEU rre Alr€eted to subolt the loted psn rnd ttb quart6r
r.nplilrg r€ports withj.n tE Arys of the date of thia lett

lo

{bl . tal,lur. to resporral o! r lits respoDse rilt result
r€fG:rrrl of tbl.s case to tbo ffiOCB f,or 6 f,oro€aont, Fot
BubJ eotlng ttr. realronslblc party to cl.vll penal,tloi io n
911909 p.r ahy. lny eatansLonr of, tbs itrteil deadlj.nsar
nodllflcations of thi r€quLred tasksl nuat b€ sonfimed ia
€l.ther tbls agency or ths RrOCA.

aal
aeaeclatEd

Eff,loe as
SeilltSer

of tho
ie

rrsport I

13e6?

of

tbe
r

rdttag blr

have any

FeoFt O. ,geery
Hazardous l{aterials specia}ist

cc! Raf,at n. ghahid, Arslstant Agency Director, Alaheda
Department of Environm€ntat H€alth

Edgar Aollell, Ctrief, Ilaaardous llaterLal€ Divieion
Gil Jensen, Alaneda County District Attorney I s Off
Howard llatayarDa, DIIS
Lc6ter Feldnan, RV{QCB
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Department
Gr€g Gouvea, AgE
fi les



AI.AMEDA
HEALTH

:DA COUNTY O
rH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEAR$, Agsncy Dh€ctor

of
f

among others, for this stage of site agsegsment pggE be
witlrin l.s-days of your receipt of thls report.

F0l5s
DEPAF|TMEM OF

May 22,  1990 Hazarfu.lg Mat€rial8
80 8wm WAy, Rm. 2oO
Oakland, CA 94621
(41$)

!6r. Dan Dineen
Lakeshore Flnancial
21060 Redwood Road, Ste. 250
Castro VaLLey, CA 94546

RE: PREIJIIIINARY SITE AS8ESSI'IEI{T WORKPLAII PROposALr 2895
VALI,EY BLVD., CASTR,O VAI,I,EY, AI,A!{EDA COUilIY

Dear Mr. Dineen:

fhiE letter J.s J.n response to ttrLs Department I s review epriL
27, 1990 Aqua science EnEineerg, Inc. workplan proposal
investLgation of aubsurface contaminatLon at the ref,ere

the
sitg.

an datedThis workplan amends the prevLoua Aqua Sclence, lnc. wo
January 10, L990.

The noted workplan haE been accepted by this office for
stases of site investLqation. rield activLties assoeia

initial
ith this
thlE

Inc. report docunenting thE results of all f
Agua gcl€nee Engi
11 field astlviti ffell and

boring logs, laboratory analyses, gradient deterruinatl.ons maps,
tted



^*?o*i SiHI'l=*'t'.
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS. Direcior BolSB
lelephone Number (415)

March  1 '  1990

Mr. Greg Gouvea
Aqua science Enqineers ' Inc.
P .  O .  Box  535
san Ramon, cA 94583

RE:SOIL /GROUNDWATERWORKPI ,ANPROPOSAL,2S96CASTROVALLEYBLVD ' '
CASTRO VALLEY

Dear Mr. Gouvea:

This let ter i .s in response to our review of the January. lo,  l -990

A;;; ;;i;;;"-i"qi"u".'., rnc. workplan proposal f,or th:. investisation

of subsurface contamination at the reterenced site' The noted

*"tipi"n roay be approved for this stage of site contaminant

".""^r"r."t 
irovj-aiirq the following issues are resolved to the

sat isfact ion of  th is of f ice:

1-) AtI reports and Proposals nust be subrnitted under seal of a
' 

Californi.-neqitte.Ld Geologist, -certified Enqrineering

ieologist ,  or--Registered civ i l  Engineer '  Include a state-

nent of  qual i f  icat ions, '

2) Based upon local topographv and surface ti:"t 9l1i1?g"-r f .Farra . . , ;  +hin the- Cist io-va11ey basin,  the approximate
Po.  t -  \ -e r  ID  w f  L r r

rrrnr rnrir,ra t er flow direction is piesumed to be to the south

: ; - ; ; ; ; ; ; t ; - ; ; * ; ; ; ; - in i r " i ie r 'c reek.  rhererore,  i t  is
recommended ihat the locat ion of  proposed monitor ing wel l

Mw-1 be moved approxirnately L5-20 feet to the southeast fron

i t s  p roposeA fo la t i on .  Th i s  w i l l  p lace  Mw-1 ,Y i :h i l ]  - l o - fee t
and somelthat southwest of the fonrLr waste oil tank pitl

potentially better suited to identify- contaminan!: -t-l 
o"th

-a' ; r  1F^ d,^, tndv/ater der ived frorn le lks associated with the
: t ( J ] - - L  a r r l r  9 ! v v

waste oi l  tank'



ROI58

Mr. Greg Gouvea
RE:  2896  Cas t ro
March 1, 199 0
Page 2 of  3

va1ley B1vd.

J )

s)

concerns about potential contaninant migration in the
direct ion of  the or iqinal  locat ion of  proposed Mw-l  can be
resolved through advincement of an additional boring in this
area. Fo} lowing complet ion of  the current Phase of.work and
determi.nation oi the- actual groundwater flow direction,
addit ional  wel1s/bor ings may be requiredi

A1l- borings not conpl-eted as wells shoul-d be advanced to
first groundwater, at a minimum. As indicated in the
,Januar! 10 proposal, soil samples f rom al-.1- borings shouLd be
col lected at  s- foot intervals.  Addit ional  sampfes are
required at any sj.grnificant changes in lithology or zones
whdre f ie ld scieeninq techniques ident i - fy auger cutt ings
wh j-ch appear rrhot"  i

Descr j -be nethods fcr  f ree product measur3ment,  and obser-
vat ion of  sheen and/or odoi .  This topic was not discussed
in the referenced Pratt Consulting Company nonitori'ng
protocol  (Appenclx B) t

Consistant wi th RWQCB guidel ines, soi l  sarnples col- lected
from MW-1 and oth.er borinqs in proxinity to the former wasle
oi l  tank pi t ,  as weLl as water samPles col lected from MIv- l
af ter development,  should also be analyzed for:  TPH-Dt
pr ior i ty rnetals ( ICAP/AA) t  PcB, PcP, PNA and creosote (EPA

r'rethod eZlo).  These tests are in addi t ion to TPH-G, ToG
(Method 503 A/D & E) and clHc (Method 8010/601-) analyses
previously c i ied in this proposal-  Further,  be certain.
lhat tne rnethod used for rpg:c,zo detection is that outlined
by the LUFT prcqran (GclFID),  and provj-de a discussion of
appl icabte preservat ion techniques i

Please be certain that the proposed Site Safety Plan adheres
to  ou ide l i nes  scec i f i ed  und l r  Pa r ' .  191 -0 .120  ( i )  ( 2 )  o t  29  cFR;

o , /

7) Provide assurance that wel is wi l l  be constructed under apprc-
pr iate zone 7 per:ni ts;



R0158

Please submit, in a tinely fashion, a response whicb adequately
ad.dresses the previous rist of itens. This subrnittal nay be in the

form ot an addEnduu to the January l-o proposal ' Additionally,
please subrnit copies of all reporis, proFosals and addenda to the
nwQca (ettn: Lesler Feldnan), including the January 10 proposal'

Shou1d you have any quest ions, Please cal l  me aL 4r5/27l-432o'

Ur- Greg Gouvea
RE: 2896 Casro val ley BLvd.
l {arch 1,  1990
Page 3 of  3

s incerel

':l----------- 
-

e-er1i;t. ., ,t
Mater ials Special ist

SOS:nam

cc: Rafat A. shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda county
Department of Environmental Health

Lester Feldman, RVIQCB
Iloward Hatayama, DHs
litike Itood, ll-aneda county Building and Inspection Department
Bob Bohman, Castro Valley Fire Dept-
eil Jensen, Alameda counly District Attorney, consuner and

Environmental Protection Division
Dan Dineen, Lakeshore Financial
Fi les

i9



AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Ag€ncy Director *

Certif ied Dtailer #PS:: ssr zsa

Decenber 27, L989

!lr. Dan Dineen
LakeEhore Financial
21OO lJakeshor€ Blvd., ste. B
Oakland. CA 94606

RE: SItrE ASSESSI,TEHT REQUEST, 2896 CASTR'O VAI'IJEY BT'VD .,

CASTRO V-AI"I,EY

NOTICE OF VIOI,ATION

Fol6t
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
flazardous Matedab Program
8o Swan Way, Rm. 2O0
Oakland, CA 94621
(415)

DEar ![r. Dlneen:

IhiE llggigC-gl--gigfegiSg is in response to your failure to subrdt
idi-rETiEiG prerffiarv site asselsment proposal f9" fr: :Psurface
i"""=iigiiion' of sotfs ind groundwater underlying ttre referenc€d
il;i;;-+;ii"V rft.. 

-ttr" 
r"fru"st for this site assessment proposal was

oulfinea in Lorrespona"t"" iron this office dated Auglust 30' 1989, and

;;q"f;"d suuuitiar-oi said proposal 1iltrin 30 days' To d+te' no Euch
prJposal has been received by this office.

Flease be advised that the unauthorlzed subsurface releasd of product

from underground stoiage tank systen= strictly constitutgg unlawful
aise".ii oi hazardoui iaEte and-is in violation of sectLoil 25189.5 of

the- calitornta nealttr and safety code. Pursuant to section 663?8 (d)

.?-titi"-iil-daritornia code of-Regulations (ccR), .you- art hereby
dlrected to'subnit a Plan of Correition for this aite by Oanuar1 15,
1989 which addresses the subsurface contaninatlon undgrlying the
ieferenced site by way of prelininary site asEessnent proposal. as
previously requested.

Further r '!te are still awaitinq receipt of coPies -of- Uniform lrazardou6

waste ltinifests whlch accornpaiLed thL disposal of tf? un4Frground ,
storage tank previously stored above-grade at the site' Thes€ copres

shouli be lnciuded *liit v""t subnlttai of a Plan of correptLon'

HEALTH CARE SERVIC



FolSB

pLease be advised that thls witl be your Last notiflcatLon fron tbls
agency. Failure to respond futly to thJ.s request wlU resrllt il -Vou

![r. Dan Dineen
RE: 2896 Castro Valley Blvd.
castro VaLley
Decanber 27, t989
Page 2 of 2

uncooperative responsS.ble parties.

{+Lsl 27L-432o.

Specialist

cc: Raf,at A. shahid, Assistant Agency DLrector, Alaneda county
Department of EnvironmentaL llEalth

Gil itensen, Alaneda county District Attorney ' Consuner and
Envl.ronnental Protection Division

Howard Hatayama, DIIS
L€ster Feldman, RWQCB
Bob Bohnan, castro valley Fire Dept.

agency. Failure to respond fully to this request wllI reaulg an your
ciee 6eing referred to the Alaneda county District AttorneY I E office
f,or enforienent aetion. Your att€ntlon le directed to Sectlons 25L89,
25189.5, and 25191 ol the Callfornla ltealth and gafety code which
provldei for cLvll and/or criulnaL penaltl.es of up to $25r0oo Per day'
per vlolation, and jail sentences oi up to 36 nonths. Furtber, the
lollution of groundwater and failure to comply with cleanup orders
Larrles the p6tenttal of addltLonal fines up to $10'ooo pef day being
levied by the Regional water Quality control Board (RwQeB) upon

tour Elgn-gfipgEegglen must be acconpanied by a check totalling $83L
to frefp aetEr tne cost of our revj-ew of these PIanE and ouf, overs'lEht
of the renediation procesE. checkt should be made out to the colmty
of Alameda. Ag a rLninder, a copy of eacb plan ehould alsp be sent to
the RlitQcB (Attn: Lester FeLdnan) for their reviev.

Should you have any questions. please call the undersigned at

tifike Hoodf Alaneda county BuildinE and fnspection Depaf,tnent
Igalter quigley

SOS:nan

Files



ALAMEDA COUNW
iGnlri ;A# s=*u,c=l

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEABS, Agency Director

Novenber 3, 1989

Waltz 8:oron Serv ice
2896 castro Valley Blvd
Castro valley, CA 94546

ffi
Dear owner/oPerator:

our records indicate that there are underground tank(s) at liour 61te

at the above facllitY.

In accordance with the california code of Re$rlatlona ' Tit1e 23'

chapter 3, subchapt.i-ri u"a"ifround Tank Regul'ations you nuet

per?orm one of the following actions:

1. subnit a tank closure pJ'an to this Departnent as reguired by

Art icle 7, 2670, ot
2. APPIy for a l"riit as required by ArtLcle Lo' 2710'

Notify thls Departnent within 10 days 9f {:ur 
intentLonE anE to

lntafir the neclssary J-nstructionE and forns '

P ] .easenote t l ra tsec t l .on2s2ggof tbeca l i fo rn laHea l thandaafe ty
code states that any operator or owner of an rindergorurd -stogaEe- tank

iI-ii"ui"-ioi-i-"inir-F;;iit oi n"i less than fiva hunrreq dollara
or more than f ive thouEand dolLars per day -f,or falLure !1-objain a
permitr or fairing ;;;;;P";it-elosi an uiderEound atoraEc ltank' as

iequired bY section 25298-

If you have any guestions concernl'ng thl's natter ' pleaee cdntaot ttris

oeti"" at 27L'43io

SincerelY,

Haaardous

IFPrtfp

cc: 6il .fensen, Alarneda County District Attorarey '
' Envlronmental Frotection AgencY

Lester Feldman, RWQCB

I

DEPAHTMENT OF
l-lazardous M6terials
80 Swan Why, 8m. 2oO
Oakbnq CA S4621
(4r 5)

cJck,' Senl6r IIils
terials 

'Dlvlsion

and
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AGENL;Y

t)AVll) J. l(EARS, Agetl.-:y l lr.r(jt, ir
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2 7 1 - 4 3 2 0

August  30 ,  1989

Hr. John Christ ian
Lakeahore Financial
21060 Redwood Rd. ,  S te ,  250
Caatro Val"Iey, CA 94546

REr PRELIII INARY SITE ASSESEMENT, 2896 CASTRO VALL,EY BL,VD',
CASTRO VALITEY, cA 94545

Dear Mr. Christ ian l

our off ice has been noti f ied by l{r '  Dich Bigelow, in correspondence
dat€d Augu8.t 11, 1989, that the above referenced property was sold to
you and Mr, Robert M. Frost on Jttne 29, 1989. l ' ! r  '  Bigelow wag
ict ing agent to Hr, and Mrs' walter QuigIeY, the previous ownera of
the property, during the negotiat ion and closure periods'

During a telephone converaation between yourself and llr' gcott Seery
of this off ice on AuguEt 17, 1989, you acknowledged to Mr' geery that
you knew previously of the requirement to aasesa the extBnt of
iubaurface contamination at this site anat, in fact, wag an issue
crucial in elosing the sale, Please reference the attached letter
f ron  th is  o f f i ce  addressed to  Mr .  Qu ig ley ,  da ted  HaY 8 ,  19F9,  in
$thich vras requested a gite'A6sessnient proPoBal and the diBpo8a1 of a
previously-renoved underground storage tank (UST) which i8 currently
stored on the eaat side of the stat ion bui lding'

Al l  terms and condit ion6 outl ined in the May 8, 1989 requeFt now
apply to th€ current PropertY ownera. As Buch, you muBt satl8fY the
fo l low ing  i tema:

1) Subnit within 3O-days a site Asaeasment proposal fol lowing
the crl teria di8cussed in the Hay 8, 1989 corresPondence;

2) Remit a check total l ing $831 to cover county t ime ln review
and oversight of the site aaae6sment;
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3) Dispose of the UST within 30 days
proper haaardous wagte protocol ( i
Uanifest, l lcensed hazardous waBte
fac i l i t y ,  e tc . ) .  Submi t  cop ies  o f
associated with this act ivi ty,

a6 a Hau ardous ttaBte using
,e,, Uniform HazafdouB lfaste
hauler, Fernit ted TgD
aIl recelpts and manifests

Plsas€ be advised that the iseuance of demoli t ion, construdtion,
and/or occupancy permits nay be impacted by your responae to the
condit ions outl lned in thig letter.

Should you hav6 any qu€Etiona, please cal l  Scott seery, Ha4ardous
l , la te r ia ls  Spec ia l l s t ,  a t  4L5/27L-432O,

Sincerely,

4'^'t
Rafat A. Shahii l ,  chief
l lazardous Uaterials Division

RIS : gOS:mam

Enc losure

cc: Howard Hatayama, DHS (w/ enclosure)
Lester Feldman, RWQCB (!U encl-osure )
Bob Bohrnan, Castro Valley Flre Dept, (w/ enclosure)
Gil JenEert, Alameda County DiBtrict Attorney, Con6umer iaDf,

Environrnental Protection Division (w/ enclosure)
Hark Thompson, Alameda County Di8tr ict Attorney, Consumer and

Environnental Protection Diviaion (w/ enelosure)
uik6 Hood, Alaneda county Building and fnspectlon Dept. (w/ encl
Scott Seery, Afameda County Hazardous t laterials Divislon
F i lee
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DEPAFTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakland, CA 94621
14151 27].-4320

May  8 ,  1989

Mr.  WaLter  Qu ig leY
4562 Lockr idge WaY
Cast ro  va l ley ,  CA 94546

RE: SOII AND GROUNDWATER CONTAMINATION, 2896 CASTRO VALLEY BLVD',
CASTRO VAIJLEY: REQUEST FOR SITE ASSESSMENT

Dear Mr . Qu j-gley:

Our off ice has completed a review of severaL geotechnical reports and
tank ci-osure documents generated by various consuLtants, datj . : :9 from
October 28, tg86 to Febiuary 2, 1988, concerni.ng the referenced
site. As was outLined in the most recent report by Gj. les Englneerlng
essoc ia tes ,  Inc .  fo r  Quaker  S ta te  Mln i t -Lube,  Inc .  o f  Sa l t  Lake C i ty '
U tah  and da ted  Februa iy  2 ,  1988,  s lgn i f i . can t  so i l  con taminat ion  was
evidenced in several borings advanced i iur ing site exPloration
activi t ies performed by this f irm. Prior reports by-Geonomj-cs, Inc'
and JHA Geo iechn ica l  Consu l tan ts ,  Inc . ,  da ted  June 30 ,  L987 anc i
October 28, 19A6, respectively, confirm the presence of hydrocarbon
contamination in soi. I i  associ i tea wittr  the fuel tank cluster and
waste oi1 tank. The referenced Geononics, Inc, report was generated
fo t low ing  c losure  in  June 1987 o f  th ree  (3 )  fue l  an{  on9- (1)  was te
oi1 undeigrround storage tanks (UST). Thi.s report r.denti f ied ground-

water  con iaminat ion  in  t f re  v ic in i ty  o f  the  5000-ga11on gaso l ine  tank .
Further, soi l  samples col lected from native soi l  below the waste oj ' ]
UST con ia ined up  io  1 '68  (16 ,000 ppm)  o f  to ta t  o i l  and  grease (TOG)

and 5300 ppm of total petroleum hydrocarbons characterized as
gaso l ine  ( ipu-e t .  the  waste  o i l  UST was a lso  observed to  su f fe r  f rom
ievere corrosion and mult iple holes. Contarnination of thls maqnitude
(>10oppm) j -s re fe r red toasa . ' con f i rmedre fease ' ' by theReg iona l
r+a ter  qu l f i t y  con t ro l  Board .  -  San Franc isco  Bay  Reg: -on  (RwQcE) '

Due to this site's "confirmed reLease" status and the groundwater
contamination af,ready identi f ied at this site, addit ional investi-
gative r.rork must be ierformed to further define the extent of
iert ical and lateral impact upon groundwater and soi ls result ing from
the noted contamination. The information gathered by this investiga-
t j .on must be used to determine an approprj-ate course of act ion to
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remed iace E i re  s i te .  Th is  s i ie  assessnent  shou ld  be  concuc ted  in
accord.ance wj.th the RwQcB Staff Recommendations for Inlt iaL
EvaLuation and Investigation of Underground Tanks. The major
elements of such an investigatj .on are summarized in the attached
Appendix A.

In order to proceed with the site investigation, you should obtain
professional services from a reputable engineering/geotechni-ca1-consult ing 

f irm. The responsibi l i ty of your consultant is to submit
for review a proposal outl ining planned activi t ies pert inent to
meeting the cri teria outLined in this letter and the attached
eppendix A. once the site assessnent has been conpleted, a technical
report summarj.zing site related activi t ies and concLusi-ons must be
sutmitted to this off ice and RWQCB. Al l  reports and proposaLs must
be submitted under seal of a CaL i fornia-cert i f ied Engineering
Geo log j .s t ,  CaL i fo rn ia -Reg is te red  Geo log is t ,  o r  Ca l i fo rn ia -Reg is te red
Civi l  Engineer.

This off ice wil l_ oversee the site assessment for the referenced site.
This oversighL wii i  inci.ude our .review and comment cn wcrl l  proposals,
and technicit  guidance on appropriate i .nvestigative approaches. Ho!i-
ever, the issuince of monitoring well  instal lat j-on permits wil l  be
througrh Zone 7. The RwQcB may ihoose to take over as lead agencY j'f

i t  is determined fol lowing the site assessnent that there has been a
substantial impact upon groundwater,

Please submit a Site Assessment proposal within 30 days of the
receipt of this letter. Accompanying this proposal must. be a check
total l ing $831 to help defer the cost of our review of this pLan and
our overi igrht of the remediation process. This check should be made
out to the county of Atameda. A copy of this proposal should also be
sent to the RwQcB (Attn: Scott Hugenberger ) for their review'

Further, as was discussed previously in a telephone conversation
between yourself and Mr. scott seery of this off ice severaL weeks
ago, the storage of the waste oit  usT in i ts current locatron, above-
g iade on  the  e is t  s ide  o f  the  s ta t ion  bu i1d in9 ,  cons t i tu tes  -a  sa fe ty
hazard .  As  such,  i t  i s  in  v io la t ion  o f  the  Un i fo rm F i re  code and
cali_fornia Hazardous waste Laws to continue to a110w this tank to
remain  on-s i te .  There fore ,  you  must  p roper iT  d isE:ose o f  En is  i3n i {  as
a  hazard .ous  waste  a t  a  l j . censed t rea tmenE,  s to rage,  o r  d isposa l  (TSDI
facit i ty. The tanl< must be accompanied by a uniforn Hazardous waste
Mani fes i .  Th is  ac t i v i t y  must  a lso  occur  v r i th in  th i r ty  (30)  days  o f
your  rece ip t  o f  th is  le t te r .  You must  p rov ide  a  copy  to  th is  o f f i ce
of t fre manifest used to docunent this tank's disposal.
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if  you have any quesi ions, Please cal l  Scott Seery, HazarCous
Materials SpeciaList,  at 4]-5 /  27 t- 4320 .

S incere 1y ,

tdr*s.1"@
Rafa t  A ,  Shah id ,  Ch ie f
Hazardous l ' {aterials Progran

RAS : SOS:mam

cc: Howard Hatayama, DHs
Scott Hugenberger, RwQcB
Bob Bohman, castro VaLley Fira DePt.
Gil  Jensen, Alaneda County Distr ict Attorney, Consumer and

Environmental Protectlon Division
Pari Hiraftabi,  Alaneda County Building and Inspection DePt'
Scott seery, Alameda County Hazardous Materials program
F i les

Enc losure


